

## **RESOLUTION NO. 97 OF 2019**

## **Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Simpson, Merlino, Dickinson, Strough, Beaty, Frasier, McDevitt, Geraghty, Braymer and Hyde**

## AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF REVENUES COLLECTED AT THE COUNTY-OWNED WEST BROOK PARKING LOT IN ASSOCIATION WITH EVENTS HELD AT THE CHARLES R. WOOD PARK TO THE WOOD PARK BUDGET TO SUPPORT PARK MAINTENANCE AND AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO ESTABLISH SPECIAL BUDGET CODES FOR THE TRACKING OF SAME

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has advised that revenues raised through parking and special events at the Charles R. Wood Park which are intended for the purpose of covering the cost of Park maintenance have continuously been insufficient over the past several years, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has suggested that revenues collected at the County-owned West Brook Parking Lot in association with events held at the Charles R. Wood Park, including rental of the Parking Lot itself during these special events, be transferred to the Park budget to offset the costs of Park maintenance, and

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has advised that special budget codes will need to be created to track the transfer of funds, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has voted in favor of authorizing the transfer of revenues suggested by the Superintendent of Public Works, as well as to authorize the County Treasurer to create the necessary budget codes, and is in favor of doing so retroactive to January 1, 2018 and continuing until such time that the Warren County Board of Supervisors determines otherwise, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the transfer of revenues collected at the County-owned West Brook Parking Lot in association with events held at the Charles R. Wood Park, including rental of the Parking Lot itself during these special events, to the special budget codes to be created by the Warren County Treasurer for the purpose of offsetting the costs maintenance at the Charles R. Wood Park, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this arrangement will be made effective retroactive to January 1, 2018 and shall continue until the Warren County Board of Supervisors determines otherwise.